of these core infrastructure assets was determined using the income approach under the discounted
cash flow (DCF) model.

	 Effective from June 30, 2025, the Company has changed its subsequent measurement basis for these

assets from the revaluation model to the cost model. Management considers that cost model is widely
followed by companies in similar industry, thereby enhancing the comparability of the Company’s
financial statements with that of its peers both locally and globally. The management believes that the
new policy provides reliable and more relevant information to the users of the financial statements of the
Company.

	 This constitutes a change in accounting policy and has been applied retrospectively as referred under
International Accounting Standard - 8 ‘Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors’,
and the comparative financial statements have been re-stated to the extent practicable.

	 Effect of the retrospective application of change in accounting policy is as follows:

 Effect on statement of financial position As previously
reported As restated Restatement

 -------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------
As at June 30, 2024

Operating fixed assets  24,731,122  21,290,646  (3,440,476)
Taxation - net  4,303,761  4,277,507  (26,254)
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment  (2,098,690)  -   2,098,690
Deferred tax (liability) / asset - net  (579,273)  762,513  1,341,786
Workers’ Welfare Fund  51,463  55,407  (3,944)
Accumulated losses  (2,121,164)  (2,151,363)  30,199

As at June 30, 2023

Operating fixed assets  26,089,583  22,412,426  (3,677,157)
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment  (2,243,066)  -   2,243,066
Deferred tax (liability) / asset - net  (570,955) 863,136  1,434,091

Effect on statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income

As previously
reported As restated Restatement

 -------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------
For the year ended June 30, 2024

Cost of services - Depreciation on operating fixed assets  (1,482,193)  (1,246,234)  235,959
Administrative and general expenses - Worker’s Welfare Fund  47,842  51,786  (3,944)
Other income - Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment  7,775  8,498  723
Taxation - Deferred tax  14,826  107,132  (92,306)
Taxation - Current tax  639,161  665,414  (26,253)
Net profit for the year  1,650,809  1,764,988  114,179

Effects on earning per share
Earnings per share - basic and diluted  0.92  0.99  0.07

Effect on statement of cash flow As previously
reported As restated Restatement

 -------------------- (Rupees in ‘000) --------------------
As at June 30, 2024
Depreciation on operating fixed assets  1,578,086  1,342,128  (235,958)
Gain on sale of operating fixed assets  (7,775)  (8,498)  (723)
Trade and other payables -  Workers’ Welfare Fund  697,236  701,180  3,944

PIBT | Pakistan International Bulk Terminal Limited Annual Report 202584 85

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended June 30, 2025

4.	 MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICY INFORMATION

	 The material accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out

below. These have been consistently applied to all the years presented, unless otherwise stated in note
3 of the financial statements.

4.1	 Property, plant and equipment

4.1.1	 Operating fixed assets

	 Operating fixed assets are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment